
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
   Minutes of meeting held on 11th December 2017 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to  
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

      
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to 
local finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do 
not appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to 
regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national 
law.   
  

5       A5 17/01272/FUL Walnut Cottage, Main Street, Wray Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 1 - 5) 

     
  Retrospective application for the 

retention of a detached wood store 
to the rear 

  

      
6       A6 17/01244/FUL Church Hall, St Lukes Church, 

Shady Lane, Hest Bank 
Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 6 - 
12) 

     
  Demolition of existing church hall 

and erection of replacement two 
storey church hall 

  

     
7       A7 17/00939/VLA Berrys Farm, Conder Green Road, 

Conder Green 
Ellel Ward (Pages 13 - 

18) 
     
  Variation of legal agreement 

attached to planning permission 
02/00416/CU to allow the properties 
to be used for unrestricted 
residential use 

  

      
8       A8 17/01094/VCN Salt Ayre Sports Centre, Doris 

Henderson Way, Heaton With 
Oxcliffe 

Skerton 
West Ward 

(Pages 19 - 
23) 

     
  Erection of an extension, alterations 

to the main entrance and 
construction of a jump tower with a 
briefing cabin (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 3 on planning 

  



 

permission 16/00552/FUL to amend 
the approved plans for the jump 
tower) 

      
9       A9 17/01193/LB Ashton Memorial, Williamson 

Park, Wyresdale Road, Lancaster 
John 
O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 24 - 
27) 

     
  Listed building application for the 

installation of a replica chandelier to 
the first floor gallery 

  

     
      
10       Delegated Planning List (Pages 28 - 35) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Jon Barry, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Claire Cozler, 
Andrew Kay, Jane Parkinson, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, Susan Sykes and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Stuart Bateson (Substitute), Sheila Denwood (Substitute), Mel Guilding 
(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Janice Hanson (Substitute) and Geoff Knight 
(Substitute) 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 21st December 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

8 January 2018 

Application Number 

17/01272/FUL 

Application Site 

Walnut Cottage 
Main Street 

Wray 
Lancaster 

Proposal 

Retrospective application for the retention of a 
detached wood store to the rear 

Name of Applicant 

Mr T Huddleston 

Name of Agent 

N/A 

Decision Target Date 

26 December 2017 

Reason For Delay 

Committee cycle 

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However 
during the course of the application it was requested by Councillor Joan Jackson that the application 
was presented to the Planning Committee citing the proposal is having an adverse impact on the 
amenity of the adjacent property. 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 Walnut Cottage is a domestic property comprising stone walls, slate roof and timber windows located 
on Main Street in Wray.  Access to the rear of the property is through the access gate to the side 
which leads onto a rear yard area, which extends towards the south west.  A stone boundary wall 
and fence panels separates Walnut Cottage and the adjacent property Oak Dene whilst fencing 
panels are located on the southern boundary.  
 

1.2 The property is attached to Whinfell whilst the other neighbouring property to the south west is 
Oakdene, which is located further back from the street than Walnut Cottage.   
 

1.3 Walnut Cottage is a Grade II listed building and the site is located in the Wray Conservation Area, 
the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the District’s Countryside Area. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 The proposal is a retrospective application for the retention of a detached outbuilding for a wood 
store to the rear of the property. 
 

2.2 The building measures approximately 2.6m at its highest point, lowering to 1.6m at its lowest and 
measures 7.4m in length. The building is to compri
[...]

7.4.1 The proposal is located to the rear of the property and as such visually contained by the properties 
on Main Street.  As it will not be visible from the wider Conservation Area it will preserve the 
designated area’s setting in line with the provisions of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  The Conservation Officer raises no concerns, subject to the finish 
of the southern elevation wall. 
 

7.5 Impacts upon Listed Buildings 
 

7.5.1 The proposal is located approximately 20m away from the nearest listed building, Walnut Cottage. 
Due to the separation distance, choice of materials and containment within the site, there is thought 
to be no undue impact on the setting of the listed building.  Again this is compliant with the 
aforementioned 1990 Act. 
  

7.6 Impacts upon the AONB 
 

7.6.1 Paragraph 115 of the NPPF states that great weight should be given to conserving landscape in 
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). As the proposal is a householder application 
contained within the domestic curtilage of Walnut Cottage it is considered that the proposal will not 
have an adverse impact upon the landscape character of the AONB. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 Overall the impact of the development on the residential amenity of the neighbouring property, 
Oakdene is acceptable given the shallow pitch of the roof, the limited height of the structure and 
choice of materials.  Whilst the proposal could be considered large for a log store, it is well contained 
within the application site which limit its impact on neighbouring properties, the Conservation Area, 
the listed building and the AONB.  Therefore it is considered to be an acceptable form of 
development.  

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development to accord with approved plans 
2. Development to be used in conjunction with the main house and in particular no commercial use 

shall take place within it 

Page 4



3. The wall to the southern elevation to be finished in stone to match the existing walls on the north 
and south-west elevations 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 5



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

8 January 2018 

Application Number 

17/01244/FUL 

Application Site 

Church Hall 
St Luke’s Church 

Shady Lane 
Hest Bank 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing church hall and erection of 
replacement two storey church hall 

Name of Applicant 

Slyne-with-Hest Church Hall 

Name of Agent 

HPA 

Decision Target Date 

15 December 2017 

Reason For Delay 

Committee cycle 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
it has been reported to the Planning Committee as an area of the development site, the section 
through which it is intended to site a path to the south of the church hall, is within the ownership of 
the City Council. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings
[...]
es, a visual link between the church and associated 
church hall is still retained. The proposal is larger in form than the existing structure, but the abstract 
roof arrangement is considered to reduce the increased pressure upon the eastern boundary of the 
site. Replacement planting to mitigate the loss of the trees and hedge to be removed will ultimately 
soften the appearance of this structure and shared boundaries in the medium term. The windows to 
the southern elevation of the structure do not increase existing levels of overlooking given the open 
and exposed nature of the neighbouring private garden spaces. The conditions requested by the 
Highway Authority are not recommended as the existing use and vehicular access are established 
on this site, whilst the works requested would ultimately lead to harm to the character of the 
surrounding street scene. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Submission of a photographic survey of existing church hall prior to demolition 
4. Details, finishes and samples of materials, including aluminium windows and doors (including 

recesses), render panel, roof tile, ridge tile, rooflights (including dimensions), fascia/eaves/verges, 
rainwater goods, underside of overhangs/canopy and timber support post 

5. Submission and agreement of all replacement planting/landscaping 
6. Development in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural Implications Assessment, including 

tree protection measures 
7. Implementation of protected species mitigation measures 
8. Provision of vehicle parking spaces and bicycle stands 
9. The café/catering facilities shall not be operated as an independent A3 use 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 12



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

8 January 2018 

Application Number 

17/00939/VLA 

Application Site 

Berrys Farm 
Conder Green Road 

Conder Green 
Lancaster 

Proposal 

Variation of legal agreement attached to planning 
permission 02/00416/CU to allow the properties to be 

used for unrestricted residential use 

Name of Applicant 

Mr T And E Lawson 

Name of Agent 

Mrs Melanie Lawrenson 

Decision Target Date 

19 September 2017 

Reason For Delay 

Awaiting further information and Committee call in 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Refusal 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
a request has been made by Councillor Charles for the application to be reported to the Planning 
Committee on the basis that concern that refusal would result in a further loss of rural housing when 
it is desperately needed. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site is located on Conder Green Road, approximately 2 kilometres to the west of Galgate and 
0.75km to the southeast of Conder Green. It relates to a former barn, which has been converted to 
two properties, and lies within a complex of former farm buildings, which includes a farmhouse. 
There are two separat
[...]
 is therefore considered that the legal 
agreement continues to serve a useful planning purpose and hence should not be discharged. 

 
Recommendation 

That the legal agreement attached to planning permission 99/00304/CU remains unvaried as it still serves a 
useful purpose, and the application BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The site is located within the open countryside, divorced from key services and facilities and as such 

it is considered to be unsustainable in terms of its location. There are considered to be no special 
circumstances, in this instance, to justify two new dwellings in this unsustainable location, which 
would result from the discharge of the planning obligation.  The proposal is therefore contrary to the 
aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the Core Planning 
Principles and Section 6, Policy SC1 of the Lancaster District Core Strategy and Policies DM20 and 
DM42 of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 18



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

8 January 2018 

Application Number 

17/01094/VCN 

Application Site 

Salt Ayre Sports Centre 
Doris Henderson Way 
Heaton With Oxcliffe 

Lancaster 

Proposal 

Erection of an extension, alterations to the main 
entrance and construction of a jump tower with a 

briefing cabin (pursuant to the variation of condition 3 
on planning permission 16/00552/FUL to amend the 

approved plans for the jump tower) 

Name of Applicant 

Suzanne Lodge 

Name of Agent 

Alistair Ewing 

Decision Target Date 

1 December 2017 

Reason For Delay 

Delays at validation stage 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval subject to conditions 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
Lancaster City Council is the applicant, and as such the application must be determined by the 
Plann
[...]
 Therefore, the application to vary the approved jump tower 
plans can be supported. 

 
Recommendation 

That condition 3 on planning permission 16/00552/FUL BE VARIED subject to the following conditions: 

Page 22



 
1. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved and amended plans and details 
2. Floodlight Hours 08:00-22:00 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 23



Agenda Item 

A9 

Committee Date 

8 January 2018 

Application Number 

17/01193/LB 

Application Site 

Ashton Memorial 
Williamson Park 
Wyresdale Road 

Lancaster 

Proposal 

Listed building application for the installation of a 
replica chandelier to the first floor gallery 

Name of Applicant 

Ms Sarah Price 

Name of Agent 

Lancashire County Council 

Decision Target Date 

10 January 2018 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
the application site is owned by Lancaster City Council, and as such the application must be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 Ashton Memorial (a Grade I Listed building) is located in Williamson Park (a Grade II Listed 
Registered Park and Garden, and Conservation Area) on the east side of Lancaster. It is a prominent 
landmark building situated on top of a hill affording views in all directions. It was built between 1905 
and 1909 in memory of Lord Ashton's second wife, and was listed in 1953. The Ashton Memorial is 
a landmark building in the vicinity of Lancaster, visible from passing vehicles on the M6 as well as 
from the city of Lancaster and beyond to Morecambe and its bay. From these vantage points its 
impressive copper covered roof and Portland stone elevations are prominent. It is in the ownership 
of Lancaster City Council. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 The application seeks Listed building consent for the restoration and replacement of the chandelier 
located to the first floor gallery. This includes lowering an existing winched mechanical fixing from 
the space above the upper domed ceiling and attaching and locking the proposed replacement 
chandelier into position. 
 

2.2 The original chandelier to the first floor gallery was damaged/destroyed by fire in the 1970s. The 
replacement will be made up of 12 lamp brass pendant type chandelier that is approximately 17.5m 
in diameter. 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 There are a number of Listed building consents which relate to the Ashton Memorial, the most recent 
application is listed below: 

Page 24Agenda Item 9



 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

16/00824/LB Listed building application for internal repair works to 
dome 

Approved 

4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

Conservation 
Officer 

No objections subject to a condition regarding the ceiling bracket finish is to match 
that of the existing ceiling bracket to the ground floor, i.e. polished brass. 

Historic England No comments at t
[...]
reiterated by policies DM30 and DM31. 
 

7.3 The proposed chandelier will be attached to an existing winch that is located within the upper domed 
ceiling of the Ashton Memorial. It is considered that this will have a neutral impact to the fabric of the 
heritage asset. A significant amount of care and attention will be required to install the plate into 
position, which will abut the ceiling to avoid damage to the surrounding plasterwork during the 
installation process. 
 

7.4 The proposed chandelier has been designed using a historic photograph of the previous chandelier 
that hung within the space to the first floor and replicating the existing chandelier to the ground floor. 
The re-introduction of the chandelier to the first floor will impact on people’s interaction with the 
building and will change the aesthetic of the space. It is considered that this has the potential to 
provide an enhancement within the building and the public benefit of this provision is believed to be 
positive.   

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 Given the nature of the proposal there are no requirements for a legal obligation.   
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 In conclusion, this proposal does not adversely affect the character of the Listed building and will 
install a replica chandelier to replace the original chandelier that was damaged/destroyed by fire. 
The re-introduction of the chandelier has the potential to provide an enhancement to the building, 
which is thought to be a positive public benefit. It is on this basis that Members are advised that this 
application can be supported, subject to a condition to ensure that the ceiling bracket is finished to 
match that of the existing ceiling bracket of the ground floor. 

 
Recommendation 

That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard Listed Building time limit 
2. Development to accord to approved plans 
3. The ceiling bracket finish is to match that of the existing ceiling bracket t
[...]
r Lune 
Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

17/0165/TCA 
 
 

106 Aldcliffe Road, Lancaster, Lancashire Fell a single 
eucalyptus tree for Mrs Susan Nieduszynska (Castle Ward 
2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 35


	Agenda
	5 Walnut Cottage, Main Street, Wray
	6 Church Hall, St Lukes Church, Shady Lane, Hest Bank
	7 Berrys Farm, Conder Green Road, Conder Green
	8 Salt Ayre Sports Centre, Doris Henderson Way, Heaton With Oxcliffe
	9 Ashton Memorial, Williamson Park, Wyresdale Road, Lancaster
	10 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  8TH JANUARY 2018 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
June Ashworth, Jon Barry, Stuart Bateson (Substitute for Jane Parkinson), 
Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Sheila Denwood 
(Substitute for Robert Redfern), Mel Guilding (Substitute for Susan Sykes), 
Sylvia Rogerson and Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Claire Cozler, Andrew Kay, Jane Parkinson, Robert Redfern and 

Susan Sykes 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Angela Parkinson Senior Solicitor 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

113 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th December 2017 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.  
 
 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

8TH JANUARY 2018 

 
114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Malcolm Thomas declared an interest in item A6 17/01244/FUL Church Hall, St 
Luke’s Church, Shady Lane, Hest Bank. The reason being that he is a member of St 
Luke’s Church. 
 
During the meeting, Councillor Eileen Blamire also declared an interest in item A6 
17/01244/FUL Church Hall, St Luke’s Church, Shady Lane, Hest Bank. The reason being 
that she is a Cabinet member and part of the land being used for development is owned 
by Lancaster City Council.   
 

With the Committee’s agreement the Chairman moved item 3 ‘Items of Urgent Business 
authorised by the Chairman’ to the end of the agenda. 
 
115 WALNUT COTTAGE, MAIN STREET, WRAY  

 
  A5 17/01272/FUL Retrospective application for 

the retention of a detached 
wood store to the rear for Mr T 
Huddleston. 
 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

   A 

Under the scheme of public participation, Robert Smith spoke against the application. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development to accord with approved plans. 
2. Development to be used in conjunction with the main house and in 

particular no commercial use shall take place within it. 
3. The wall to the southern elevation to be finished in stone to match the 

existing walls on the north and south-west elevations. 
 

Councillor Malcolm Thomas had previously declared an interest in the following item. 
 
During the Officer presentation Councillor Eileen Blamire also declared an interest in the 
following item. Councillor Eileen Blamire left the meeting during the Officer presentation 
and returned after deliberation of the item. Councillor Eileen Blamire did not participate in 
the vote.  
 
116 CHURCH HALL, ST LUKES CHURCH, SHADY LANE, HEST BANK  

 
  A6 17/01244/FUL Demolition of existing church 

hall and erection of 
replacement  two storey 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

   A 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

8TH JANUARY 2018 

 
church hall for Slyne-with-Hest 
Church. 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Sylvia Rogerson and seconded by Councillor Stuart 
Bateson: 
 
“That the application be approved.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Submission of a photographic survey of existing church hall prior to demolition. 
4. Details, finishes and samples of materials, including aluminium windows and 

doors (including recesses), render panel, roof tile, ridge tile, rooflights (including 
dimensions), fascia/eaves/verges, rainwater goods, underside of 
overhangs/canopy and timber support post. 

5. Submission and agreement of all replacement planting/landscaping. 
6. Development in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural Implications 

Assessment, including tree protection measures. 
7. Implementation of protected species mitigation measures. 
8. Provision of vehicle parking spaces and bicycle stands. 
9. The café/catering facilities shall not be operated as an independent A3 use. 
 

117 BERRYS FARM, CONDER GREEN ROAD, CONDER GREEN  
 

  A7 17/00939/VLA Variation of legal agreement 
attached to planning 
permission 02/00416/CU to 
allow the properties to be used 
for unrestricted residential use 
for Mr T And E Lawson. 
 

Ellel Ward    A 

It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Sylvia Rogerson: 
 
“That the legal agreement attached to planning permission 02/00416/CU be discharged.”  
 
(The proposal was contrary to the case officer’s recommendation that the application be 
refused). 
 
Members clarified the reasons for the contrary proposal, being that, there was a precedent 
set by the unusual wording contained within the existing legal agreement that allowed for 
some degree of permanent residential use, which had already been established.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 4 against, 
with 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

8TH JANUARY 2018 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the legal agreement attached to planning permission 02/00416/CU be discharged. 
This formally removes the occupancy restrictions previously imposed. 
 

118 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE, DORIS HENDERSON WAY, HEATON WITH 
OXCLIFFE  
 

  A8 17/01094/VCN Erection of an extension, 
alterations to the main 
entrance and construction of a 
jump tower with a briefing 
cabin (pursuant to the variation 
of condition 3 on planning 
permission 16/00552/FUL to 
amend the approved plans for 
the jump tower) for Ms 
Suzanne Lodge.  
 

Skerton West 
Ward 

   A 

It was proposed by Councillor Jon Barry and seconded by Councillor Malcolm Thomas: 
 
“That the application be approved.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That condition 3 on planning permission 16/00552/FUL be varied subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved and amended plans 

and details. 
2. Floodlight Hours 08:00-22:00. 
 

119 ASHTON MEMORIAL, WILLIAMSON PARK, WYRESDALE ROAD, LANCASTER  
 

  A9 17/01193/LB Listed building application for 
the installation of a replica 
chandelier to the first floor 
gallery for Ms Sarah Price. 
 

John O’Gaunt 
Ward 

   A 

It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor June Ashworth: 
 
“That the application be approved.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

8TH JANUARY 2018 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
1. Standard Listed Building time limit. 
2. Development to accord to approved plans. 
3. The ceiling bracket finish is to match that of the existing ceiling bracket to the 

ground floor. 
 

120 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
In accordance with Section 100(B)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the Chairman 
had agreed with this item being considered as an item of urgent business. The reason 
being that this planning application is connected to the upcoming closure of the 
Greyhound Bridge on 29th January 2018 and therefore is considered urgent business as 
the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee is not scheduled 
until after this date (i.e. 5th February 2018).  
  

   17/01500/FUL Change of use of existing 
multi use games area to 
create a car park.  

Skerton East 
Ward 

   A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Eileen Blamire: 
  
“That the application be approved.” 
  
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 2 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions listed below, but the 
application be delegated back to the Chief Officer for Regeneration and Planning for 
issuing a decision upon the conclusion of the consultation period (unless valid material 
considerations are raised in correspondence received after Members’ resolution that have 
not been considered by Members in reaching their decision): 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Works in accordance with approved plans. 
3. White lining to mark out parking bays and re-surfacing to occur prior to car park being 

brought into use. 
 

Councillor Eileen Blamire left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

8TH JANUARY 2018 

 
 
121 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  

 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.49 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


